

Government Gazette

ISSN-1038-233X

No. S32

DARWIN

19 July 2013

Alcohol Mandatory Treatment Act 2013 AUTHORISATION OF COMMUNITY TREATMENT PROVIDER

I, JENNIFER ELIZABETH CLEARY, the Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Health, under section 134(1) of the *Alcohol Mandatory Treatment Act 2013*, authorise Central Australian Aboriginal Alcohol Programmes Unit Inc. (ABN 68 265 695 628) to be a community treatment provider.

Dated 18th July, 2013.

J. E. CLEARY Chief Executive Officer

1/32

Alcohol Mandatory Treatment Act 2013

AUTHORISATION OF COMMUNITY TREATMENT PROVIDER

I, JENNIFER ELIZABETH CLEARY, the Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Health, under section 134(1) of the *Alcohol Mandatory Treatment Act 2013*, authorise Central Australian Aboriginal Congress Aboriginal Corporation (ABN 76 210 591 710) to be a community treatment provider.

Dated 18th July, 2013.

2/32

Poisons and Dangerous Drugs Act

J. E. CLEARY

Chief Executive Officer

APPROVAL TO POSSESS AND SUPPLY SCHEDULED SUBSTANCES

I, STEVEN JAYE SKOV, Acting Chief Health Officer, under section 29(4A) of the *Poisons and Dangerous Drugs Act* and with reference to section 42 of the *Interpretation Act*, approve each registered nurse employed and performing duties at premises listed in Appendix A to possess and supply a Schedule 2, 3 or 4 substance, subject to the following conditions:

- (a) a substance listed in Appendix B may only be supplied:
 - by administering it in the manner specified for the substance in Appendix B; and
 - (ii) with the personal attendance or advice of a medical practitioner, unless the registered nurse is satisfied on reasonable grounds that the medical condition of the person to whom the substance is to be administered requires its administration without delay;
- (b) a substance listed in Appendix C may only be supplied by administering it in the manner specified for the substance in Appendix C; and
- (c) a substance that is not listed in Appendix B or C may only be supplied under the direction or supervision of a medical practitioner.

Dated 17th July, 2013.

S. J. SKOV Acting Chief Health Officer

APPENDIX A

Facility	Address
Darwin Alcohol Assessment and Treatment Service	Royal Darwin Hospital Campus, Lot 9731, Rocklands Drive, Tiwi NT 0810
Nhulunbuy Alcohol and Other Drugs Rehabilitation Service	
Alice Springs Alcohol Assessment Service	Lot 03881, South Stuart Highway, Alice Springs NT 0870

APPENDIX B

SubstanceManner of administrationAdrenalineinjectionBenztropineoral, injectionMidazolamoral, injection, intranasal,
buccal

APPENDIX C

Substance	Manner of administration
Ketoconazole 2%	topical
Permethrin 5%	topical
Clotrimazole 1%	topical
Paracetamol	oral
Paracetamol 500mg/	oral
Codeine 30 mg	

3/32

Alcohol Mandatory Treatment Act 2013

APPOINTMENT OF SENIOR ASSESSMENT CLINICIANS

I, JENNIFER ELIZABETH CLEARY, the Acting Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Health:

- (a) under section 131(1) of the Alcohol Mandatory Treatment Act 2013 and with reference to section 8 of the Interpretation Act, appoint each person named in Schedule 1 to be a Senior Assessment Clinician on and from 19 July 2013; and
- (b) under section 133(1) of the Alcohol Mandatory Treatment Act 2013 and with reference to section 8 of the Interpretation Act, appoint each person named in Schedule 2 to be the Senior Treatment Clinician for each of the Treatment Centres listed against their name in column 2 of Schedule 2 on and from 19 July 2013.

Dated 19th July, 2013.

J. E. CLEARY Acting Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE 1

Karyn Michelle COOK Fiona Jane DAVIS

SCHEDULE 2

Senior Treatment Clinician	Treatment Centre
Karyn Michelle COOK	Darwin Alcohol Assessment and Treatment Service
	Royal Darwin Hospital, Rocklands Drive, Tiwi NT 0810
Fiona Jane DAVIS	Central Australian Aboriginal Alcohol Programmes Unit
	Lot 290, Ragonesi Road, Alice Springs NT 0870
4/32	